AWAKEN

AWAKE ONEIGHTY WEEKEND 2025
O SLEEPER

AND ARISE FROM
THE DEAD

AND CHRIST WILL
SHINE ON YOU

HOST HOME GUIDE



MS SCHEDULE

6:00pm:

7:00pm:
8:30pm:
9:00pm:
9:30pm:
9:45pm:
10:30pm:
11:30pm:
12:00pm

Registration Opens
*Drop Luggage at the Trailer

SESSION ONE in WORSHIP CENTER
Group Time (in main building*specific spaces)
MS in WC for Transportation Meeting
Leave For Camp Chaparral
Arrive at Chaparral with luggage dropoff
Neon Night /Silent Disco
Dorm Time
Lights OUT

Saturday (February 15)

8:00am:
9:00am:
10:30am:
11:30am:
12:00 pm:
1:00 pm:
1:45 pm:
2:00 pm:
3:00 pm:
3:30 pm:
6:00pm:
6:45pm:
7:15pm:
8:45pm:
9:30 pm:
10:00pm:
10:30pm.
11:30pm:
12:30am:

Wake Up / Morning Devo

Breakfast at Retreat Center

SESSION TWO in WORSHIP CENTER
Small Group

Lunch- (cross tower parking lot)
BREAKOUT 1

Snacks in Fellowship Hall

BREAKOUT 2
MS in WC for Transportation Meeting
Chaparral Arrival: Free Time/Survivor
Dinner in Dining Hall

Leave for Downtown

SESSION THREE in WORSHIP CENTER
Small Groups at church

Late Night- Extended Worship Set

MS in GYM for Transportation Meeting
Western Night /Pancakes / Bonfire
Dorm Time

Lights Out

Sunday (February 16)

8:00am:
9:00am:
9:30am:

11:00am:

12:00pm:

Wake up
Leave for Downtown
SESSION FOUR in THE HILL
C@S and West at their respective campus)
Dtown students take luggage to ROCK
Breakfast served
Worship Service - all students sitting together
(wearing weekend t-shirts)
Dismissed to ROCK to get luggage

HS SCHEDULE

6:00pm: Student Check-in @ Courtyard Atrium Hallway
*Drop Luggage in Gym after check-in
7:00pm: SESSION ONE in WORSHIP CENTER
8:30pm: Group Time (in main building*specific spaces)
9:00pm: Red Carpet Tacky Prom (Silent Disco @ The HILL)
10:45pm:  Head to host homes (grab luggage from gym)
11:15pm:  Arrive at Home (host meeting and house rules)
12:00pm:  Lights Out at host homes

Saturday (February 15)

8:00am: Wake Up / Personal Devo Time

9:00am: Breakfast In Homes

10:30am: SESSION TWO in WORSHIP CENTER
11:30am: Small Group

12:00 pm: Lunch- (cross tower parking lot)

1:00 pm: BREAKOUT 1

1:45 pm: Snacks in Fellowship Hall

2:00 pm: BREAKOUT 2

3:00 pm: Free Time / Goose Chase Challenge
5:30pm: Dinner (in homes)

7:15pm: SESSION THREE in WORSHIP CENTER
8:45pm: Small Groups

9:15 pm: Late Night- Extended Worship Set
10:00pm: Leave for Western Night

10:15pm. Western Night Stuff Yo Face (@Cowboy Church)
11:30pm: Leave for Homes

12:00am: Lights Out

Sunday (February 16)

8:00am: Wake up
9:00am: Leave for Downtown
9:30am: SESSION FOUR in THE HILL
C@S and West at their respective campus)
Dtown students take luggage to ROCK
Breakfast served
Worship Service - all students sitting together
(wearing weekend t-shirts)
Dismissed to ROCK to get luggage




HOST HOME FAQ

WHAT IS A HOST HOME?
Oneighty Weekend doesn't happen without families who are willing to open their homes to our students and
leaders. Itis a unique opportunity to serve, and we are incredibly thankful for our host home families!

**HOST HOME RESPONSIBILITIES

e Aroom forthe Group Leader(s) We ask that you provide a room for the group leader(s) to sleep in that is
separate from where the students sleep.
Sleeping space for Students. Provide sleeping space for the students. This can be a living room or game
room type area. The students will be bringing their own sleeping bags, blankets, air mattresses, and
pillows. They will also provide their own towels and toiletries.
Meeting space for Students. This space can be the space they also sleep in.
Transportation Assistance. Assist in transporting students to and from the church and home. You do not
have to stay for the worship services; however, you are welcome to! Make sure you let us know how
many available seats you have in your vehicle.
Complete Background Check & Safety Training. The safety of our students is a top priority. As the event
approaches, we will be sending you a link to complete a background check and child safety training if
you do not currently have a background check on file with FBC. Everyone that is 18 years old and older
that is staying in your home during Oneighty Weekend will need to complete this process.
This year you will be responsible for providing Saturday morning breakfast and Saturday night
dinner. For any expenses you incur for these meals, our student ministry will provide reimbursement.
We have budgeted between between $150-$250 per house total depending on the size of your specific

group.

If | have specific house rules, can they apply during Oneighty Weekend?

Yes! If you have house rules like “"don’t slide down the stairs on your air mattress” feel free to let the students
know! If you prefer that shoes be left by the front door and not worn all over the house, just let the group
know when you all arrive at the house. While the group will invade your home, we don’t want to neglect your
preferences or disrespect your home. You can always post house rules on the fridge or in the common
meeting area as a reminder.

Can I sit in on the small group sessions?

No. The Bible study leaders have been equipped to lead this small group time so we ask that you do not sitin
on the group times. If you are hosting your child’s small group, we ask that neither parent sit in on the group
time. We want all students to be comfortable sharing and maintain a healthy level of confidentiality.

Our goal is to create a safe and comfortable environment for our students to be able to open up in. Justasin
our regular small groups we strive to create a “relational environment” and want that to happen during
Oneighty Weekend as well.

What if we have small children in our home?

Having small children in the home is not a problem at all! We welcome the family environment that it creates.
The only thing we do ask is that they not be in the room during small group discussion times. Due to the
nature of things that may be brought up in the discussion, we don't want little ears to hear something that
they are not ready to hear, precious little ones can be a distraction from fully participating in the discussion.

What if | cannot help with transportation at any point during Oneighty Weekend?
Let us know immediately so that we can find supplemental drivers for those times if needed.

Do we need to handle any disciplinary issues?

If the issue is something like students still being awake and giggling loudly at 3AM, you absolutely have the
authority to ask them to quiet down. If a student is caught breaking any of the rules we have set for the event,
the small group leader can take care of it. NEVER yell at our students. Staff members can always be
contacted if anvone is unsure of how to handle a situation.




FAQs Continued

If there are multiple leaders in the group who leads the discussions?

If there is more than one leader in your group, take time to discuss who is responsible for
facilitating each small group time. You can each be responsible for different group times or you
can tag team each session. It's up to you.

What if a student mentions something that may need to be reported to the authorities?

If a student mentions something at any point during the event that may require the authorities
to be notified, please immediately contact a staff member and we will walk you through the next
steps to take. Because we are working with minors confidentiality only stems so far... students
need to be aware that confidentiality is very important to us however, if they tell us that they are
doing something to harm themselves, doing something that harms someone else, or being
harmed by another person, we are legally obligated to tell someone. It is extremely important
that you do not promise the student that you will not tell anyone the secret they want to tell you.
We always hope for open lines of communication and we do not want to compromise the trust
of a student by making a promise that we can not keep.

Do we need to handle any disciplinary issues?

Yes. You have the authority to speak in to a situation where there is disruptive or destructive
behavior. If a student breaks the rules you can address it with the student. Please notify a staff
member of any situation so that we can be aware and take follow up steps if necessary. If a
student persists in disruptive behavior or refuses to listen to you, please contact a staff member.

Are students allowed to leave and come back during the event?

A student is only allowed to leave and return if they have filled out the time-away forms. During
the event, if you find it has not been filled out we will still need parental consent in writing. They
can do this by going to the website and submitting a time-away request right then. Once it's
been filled out the student can leave.  oneightystudents.com/weekend

(click TIME AWAY FORM button)

**Time Away forms for your specific house WILL come to you. We need Host Homes to
help coordinate this specific item within your group.



http://oneightystudents.com/weekend

PARENT FAQ

What is the student/leader ratio?
We will not know the exact ratio until after registration closes, but our goal is to have one leader for
every eight students.

Will my student need money?

Your registration fee covers everything including rallies, sessions, t-shirt, all meals, and recreation.
The only items not covered in your registration fee are snacks you may want to bring to your host
home and any merchandise you may want to purchase from the band or speaker (CDs, books,
shirts, etc.).

Who will be out with the Middle School students at Chaparral?

Similar to their camp experience, we will have both full-time staff members and college small
group leaders out at Chaparral with your students. Students will have adult supervision at all times.
We will also be enlisting the help of a few adult volunteers to help out on-site.

Who are the Host Homes?
Host homes are people within our church that love Jesus and love students. All are known
individuals that we trust. All Host Homes fill out background checks and applications.

Who will my student be spending time with?

While this is a big event, students are broken down into small groups with 1-2 college leaders.
Students may request one person they would like to room with. Homes and dorms are separated
by gender and also grade as much as possible. We do our best to make sure every student is with
at least one friend.

What if | have a game/practice that weekend...can I still come?

Yes! Parents will need to fill out a Time Away card. You will simply slip out when you need to go
and return when you are done. We want you to be at whatever part of the weekend you can! Time
Away forms are filled out exclusively on our website and once completed will notify our staff and
the leaders for your child’s group.

What's going on Wednesday night?
ONEIGHTY Weekend kicks off on Wednesday night to give us an early start to the weekend.
Students will receive tons of information at the Rally for the weekend.

Where do | drop my student off on Friday night?

You will need to bring it to the church Friday night. We will have volunteers help transport luggage
after services to the homes. Middle School check-in is in Cross Tower Entrance and High School
Check-in is at Courtyard Atrium




IMPORTANT DETAILS

Students are permitted to come and go with the appropriate “time away form,” filled out
by a parent. Time away forms are located online (https://www.oneightystudents.com)
and will be available ONLINE only, Thursday Feb 22 once student host homes have been

announced.

Students who are driving will drive to their host home on Friday night after the services
but will not drive again until leaving for church on Sunday morning. The exceptions are
those who have turned in a “time away form.”

*Also, the 12th grade (Seniors who are 18 years old) students will be allowed to drive to
and from events but not allowed to transport other students, including other 18-year
old’s.

"Pranking” of homes by other homes during Oneighty Weekend will not be allowed
under any conditions. No exceptions. A student(s) can be sent home immediately for
pranking.

Students will be responsible for all electronics (Airpods, Phones, iPads, etc.). We will help
search for lost items, but the church will not assume responsibility for lost electronic
items.

A great time will be had by all, but in order to limit distractions, cell phones will not be
allowed during small groups or worship sessions.




STUDENT RULES

e Stay with your group & group leader at all times during Oneighty Weekend.

e Under no circumstances should students or leaders be anywhere other than where they are
scheduled to be (church, host homes, activity locations). It is crucial for the staff to know where
groups are at all times.

¢ Students are permitted to come and go with the appropriate “time away form,” filled out by a
parent. Time away forms are located online (https://www.oneightystudents.com) and will be
available Thursday Feb 13th once student host homes have been announced.

* Take care of your host homes. Abide by all house rules that they provide for you. Be sure to thank
them for opening their home to you by taking good care of it!

* No pranks. Pranks might be fun but they can be a huge distraction. No water guns, toilet paper,
shaving cream, or other prank materials. “Pranking” of homes by other homes at Oneighty will not
be tolerated under any conditions. No exceptions. A student(s) can be sent home immediately for
pranking.

* Respect all leaders, pastors, and host homes. For your safety do what they ask you to do the first
time.

e Students who are driving will drive to their host home on Friday night after the services but will not
drive again until leaving for church on Sunday morning. The exceptions are those who have
turned in a “time away form.”

e *Also the 12th grade (Seniors who are 18 years old) students will be allowed to drive to and from
events, but not allowed to transport other students.

e Students will be responsible for all electronics (airpods, phones, ipads, etc.). We will help search
for lost items, but the church will not assume responsibility for lost electronic items.




IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS:

Student Pastor:

Student Admin. Assistant:
Middle School Pastor:
Student Operations Pastor:

CAS Campus Student Pastor:

Girls Associate:

High School Associate Pastor:
West Campus Student Pastor:

Steven Patterson
Tasia Heath

Sam Powers

Gary Ohmstede
Ashton Rousseaux
Michael Duncan
Brandol Loyd

Emi Visic

Kenzi Renfro

(713) 857-8747
(582) 678-8127
(940) 613-4226
940) 704-1057
940) 235-8063
(817) 983-6948
(940) 632-0498
(480) 438-1007
(940) 642-4373
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